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PURPOSE, SCOPE, AND AUTHORITY 
 

Purpose 
The purpose of this investigation is to determine if Somers Sunset Enterprises LLC 
(Somers) operated as a solid waste collection company for compensation on the public 
highways of the state of Washington without the necessary certificate required for such 
operations by RCW 81.77.040. 

 
Scope 
The investigation focuses on information obtained by Washington Utilities and 
Transportation Commission (Commission) staff relating to Somers. 

 
Authority 
Commission staff (staff) undertakes this investigation under the authority of the Revised 
Code of Washington (RCW) 81.01.010, which adopts RCW 80.01, which directs the 
Commission to regulate transportation providers in the public interest, and to adopt such 
rules and regulations as may be necessary to do so. In addition, RCW 81.04.510 directs the 
Commission to conduct such an investigation. Appendix A includes relevant laws and 
rules.1 
  

 
1 Attachment A - Applicable laws and rules.  
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INVESTIGATION 
 

Overview  
On December 17, 2021, staff received an inquiry from Mark Wash, General Manager with 
Consolidated Disposal Services, Inc. Wash reported that Somers transported waste for 
private orchards in Grant County and surrounding areas.2 Staff investigated Somers 
operations and licensing, and believes the company is operating as a solid waste collection 
company without a certificate of convenience from the Commission, in violation of RCW 
81.77.040.  
 
Staff found that the company transported solid waste as follows:  

 
1. Somers transported 90 loads of solid waste to the Grant County Landfill 

between July 1, 2022, and January 31, 2023.  
 

Company Information  
Somers registered with the State of Washington Business Licensing Service under UBI 
604-455-229.3 Governing person for the business is Roger Somers, Jr. The Company’s 
physical address is 12146 Road 13 NW, Quincy, Washington, 98848, and the mailing 
address is PO Box 51, Quincy, Washington, 98848.  
 
Commission History  
At the time staff received the inquiry about the Company, the Commission had no record 
of Somers.  
 
Technical Assistance  
On December 17, 2021, staff received an inquiry from Consolidated about the activities of 
Somers. Staff reviewed the operating authority of Somers and determined that Somers had 
no record with the Commission.  
 
On January 6, 2022, Staff contacted Roger Somers to provide technical assistance 
regarding the transportation of waste without a certificate. Staff explained the Revised 
Code of Washington (RCW) 81.77.040. Staff explained to Somers that the Company 
cannot dispose of waste at a disposal facility that is generated and loaded into drop-boxes 
by their customers. Staff informed Somers that this business model requires a solid waste 
certificate.4 
 
On January 10, 2022, staff sent a technical assistance letter to Somers for follow-up.5 
 

 
2 Attachment B – Email from Mark Wash, Consolidated Disposal Services, Inc.  
3 Attachment C - Business License Department of Revenue. 
4 Attachment D – Staff documentation of technical assistance provided January 6, 2022.  
5 Attachment E – Copy of letter to Somers dated January 10, 2022. 
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On June 15, 2022, staff spoke with Somers to follow up on Company activities. Somers 
stated that he planned to resume business in the fall. Somers stated the company had been 
unable to contact licensing. Staff agreed to follow up by texting the licensing phone 
number to Somers.6 On June 15, 2022, Staff sent Somers a text with the correct number for 
licensing.7  
 
On February 15, 2023, Staff received a complaint from Wash via email stating Somers 
continued to haul to the Grant County Landfill.8 
 
On February 16, 2023, Staff requested all of Somers’ transport information between July 1, 
2022, and January 31, 2023, from the Grant County Solid Waste Supervisor, Jason 
Collings via email.9 Collings responded by email with Somers’ transport information 
showing 90 transports totaling 552.04 tons of waste disposed during the requested dates.10  
 
On February 17, 2023, Wash sent staff an email including photos of Somers at the Grant 
County Landfill.11  
 

STAFF FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Staff Findings  
Commission staff finds that Somers knowingly violated RCW 81.77.040 at least 90 
occurrences by engaging in the business of solid waste transportation without first having 
obtained a certificate from the Commission to do so. Specifically, Somers operated as a 
solid waste collection company when it:  
 

1. Transported solid waste from private orchards in Grant County to a solid waste 
facility for disposal on at least 90 occasions between July 1, 2022, through January 
31, 2023, for three facilities without first obtaining a solid waste certificate as it was 
previously instructed to do. 

 
Staff Recommendations  
Staff recommends that the Commission institute a classification proceeding under RCW 
81.04.510 to determine whether Somers is operating as a solid waste collection company in 
Washington without the certificate required for such operations by RCW 81.77.040.  
 
Staff recommends that the Commission file a complaint for penalties of up to $1,000 per 
violation for a total of $90,000, as authorized by RCW 81.04.380, against Somers for 

 
6 Attachment F – Staff notes from June 15, 2022. 
7 Attachment G – Text to Company.  
8 Attachment H – Email from Wash dated February 15, 2023.  
9 Attachment I – Email to Grant County Solid Waste.  
10 Attachment J – Email from Grant County Solid Waste.  
11 Attachment K – Email from Wash dated February 17, 2023.  
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engaging in the business of a solid waste carrier without obtaining the required certificate 
from the Commission.  
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Attachment A 

 

Applicable Laws and Rules 

RCW 80.04.405 allows the commission to assess an administrative penalty for any 
violation by a regulated company of a statute, rule, the company’s own tariff, or 
commission order. 

RCW 81.04.510 Duties of attorney general. It shall be the duty of the attorney general to 
represent and appear for the people of the state of Washington and the Commission in all 
actions and proceedings involving any question under this title, or under or in reference to 
any act or order of the Commission; and it shall be the duty of the attorney general 
generally to see that all laws affecting any of the persons or corporations herein 
enumerated are complied with, and that all laws, the enforcement of which devolves upon 
the Commission, are enforced, and to that end he or she is authorized to institute, 
prosecute, and defend all necessary actions and proceedings. 

RCW 81.01.010 Adoption of provisions of chapter 80.01 RCW. The provisions of 
chapter 80.01 RCW, as now or hereafter amended, apply to Title 81 RCW as fully as 
though they were set forth herein. 

RCW 81.04.380 allows the commission to assess a penalty not to exceed $1,000 for each 
violation following a hearing. 

Docket A-120061 - Enforcement Policy of the Washington Utilities and Transportation 
Commission – Section V. 

  

http://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=80.01
http://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=80.01
http://app.leg.wa.gov/RCW/default.aspx?cite=81


Somers Sunset Enterprises LLC 
Docket TG-230191 

8 
 

Attachment B 

 

  



Somers Sunset Enterprises LLC 
Docket TG-230191 

9 
 

Attachment C 
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Attachment D 
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Attachment E
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Attachment F
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Attachment G 
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Attachment H 
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Attachment I
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Attachment J
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Attachment K 
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